[Chap.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain lands to be eliminated from municipalities.—The City Council, City Commission or other governing body of any city of the third class in this state, operating under a Home Rule Charter, may, by resolution duly adopted by unanimous vote, eliminate from the municipal limits of such city any land not exceeding ten (10) acres in area, and not within the platted portion of said city, upon which lands are located any bridge across a navigable stream constituting the boundary line between two counties together with the highway approach thereto situated upon said eliminated territory.

Sec. 2. Auditors to fix boundary line.—Upon the adoption of such resolution, duly certified copies thereof shall be filed with the County Auditor of each county wherein any portion of said bridge and approaching highway is located, and also with the Secretary of State. Upon the completion of said filing, the said change and alteration in the boundary lines of said city shall be complete, and said territory restored to the township or municipality wherein the same is situated. But said elimination shall not relieve the said territory so eliminated from its liability to pay its proportionate part of the existing bonded indebtedness of said city of the third class unpaid at the time of such exclusion.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1927.

## CHAPTER 125-S. F. No. 465

An act to amend Section 6, Chapter 419, General Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1923, being "An act fixing and regulating the salaries, compensations, duties and help of certain county officials in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of 380.000 inhabitants or over, and repealing all acts and parts of acts inconsistent therewith."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Deputies and assistants.—That Section 6 of Chapter 419, General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1923, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 6. The Sheriff shall appoint and employ one chief deputy who shall be paid the sum of twenty-nine hundred forty (\$2,940.00) dollars per annum; one assistant chief deputy and Auditor who shall be paid the sum of twenty-two hundred

(\$2,200.00) dollars per annum; one assistant bookkeeper who shall be paid the sum of sixteen hundred fifty (\$1,650.00) dollars per annum; one special deputy who shall be paid the sum of sixteen hundred fifty (\$1,650.00) dollars per annum; one deputy for tax collections, who shall be paid the sum of sixteen hundred fifty (\$1,650.00) dollars per annum; four outside deputies who shall each be paid the sum of two thousand two hundred (\$2,200.00) dollars per annum; one deputy for the care of the insane, who shall be paid the sum of seventeen hundred sixty (\$1,760.00) dollars per annum; three outside deputies to attend to the service of criminal and other processes, who shall each be paid the sum of seventeen hundred and sixty (\$1,760.00) dollars per annum; one jailer who shall be paid the sum of seventeen hundred and five (\$1,705.00) dollars per annum; four outside criminal deputies who shall each be paid the sum of twenty-four hundred (\$2,400.00) dollars per annum; twelve uniformed motor cycle deputies, each deputy to furnish his own motor cycle, maintenance thereof and uniform, who shall each be paid the sum of two thousand four hundred (\$2,100.00) dollars per annum; one assistant jailer who shall be paid the sum of sixteen hundred and fifty (\$1,650.00) dollars per annum; one matron who shall be paid the sum of nine hundred ninety (\$990.00) dollars per annum; four night watch-men who shall each be paid the sum of fourteen hundred and fifty (\$1,450.00) dollars per annum; one cook who shall be paid the sum of thirteen hundred and twenty (\$1,320.00) dollars per annum; two deputies in charge of juries who shall each he paid the sum of seventeen hundred and sixty (\$1,760.00) dollars per annum; eight general deputies who shall each be paid the sum of sixteen hundred and fifty (\$1,650.00) dollars per annum; two outside patrol deputies who shall each be paid the sum of sixteen hundred and fifty (\$1,650.00) dollars per annum; three general deputies who shall each be paid the sum of nineteen hundred and eighty (\$1.980.00) dollars per annum; one stenographer who shall be paid the sum of thirteen hundred and twenty (\$1,320.00) dollars per annum. The Sheriff shall also appoint and employ as many court room deputies as there are district court judges in and for said county. Said deputies shall attend the court of said judges and perform such duties pertaining to the sheriff's office as the sheriff may require; the compensation of each of said deputies shall be sixteen hundred and fifty (\$1,650.00) dollars per annum.

An expense fund of two thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars shall be set aside out of the first moneys received as fees from and after the passage of this act to be used by the sheriff to meet the current monthly expenses of the office, the money so used to be replaced in said fund at the end of each month when such expense is allowed by the County Board.

Any additional salaries provided for in this act, unless otherwise provided for, shall be paid out of any money in the County Treasury not otherwise appropriated."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1927.

## CHAPTER 126-S. F. No. 603

An act providing for the fixing of the salaries of Probation Officers and their deputies, in all counties of this state now or hereafter having a population of over 150,000 inhabitants and an area of more than 5,000 square miles, and repealing all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of probation officers in certain counties.— That in any county of this state now or hereafter having a population of over 150,000 inhabitants and an area of more than 5,000 square miles, the judges of the District Court of the judicial district in which such county is located shall fix the amount of salaries to be paid probation officers of said Court and their deputies.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1927.

## CHAPTER 127-S. F. No. 836

An act relating to the liquidation of state banks and other financial corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Liquidation of state banks—procedure.—Whenever in the liquidation of any bank or other financial corporation by the Commissioner of Banks, said commissioner is of the opinion that a debt due said corporation is bad or doubtful, he may present a verified petition to a judge of the district court having jurisdiction sett ng forth the facts, and the judge, if satisfied that it is for the best interests of the creditors, may